Cavanaugh Macdonald
CONSULTING,LLC

The experience and dedication you desarve

December 10, 2013

Ms. Brenda Halpin, Director
State of Connecticut

Office of the State Comptroller
Retirement Services Division
55 Elm Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Brenda:

Enclosed is the "Connecticut State Employees Retirement System Roll Forward Actuarial Valuation Report
prepared as of June 30, 2013".

Please let us know if there are any questions concerning the report.

Sincerely yours,
W/z;wd (‘%@

Thomas J. Cavanaugh, FSA, FCA, MAAA, EA John J. Garrett, ASA, FCA, MAAA
Chief Executive Officer Principal and Consulting Actuary

T -
ggé« S ’f ‘/{M} /&w M

Edward J. Koebel, FCA, MAAA, EA
- Principal and Consulting Actuary

TJC/KC

Enc.

SiConnecticut SERS\Pensionialuation'§-30-2013\CT SERS 2013 Roll Forward Valuation Reportdoc




o CavMacConsiliting.con-

- Cavanaugh Macdonald
L CONSU LTING, LLG

Thi sxperienie and dedlotion you deserve

CONNECTICUT STATE EMPLOYEES
-RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ROLL FORWARD ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2013




Cavanaugh Macdonald
CONSULTING,LLC

The experience and dedication you deserve

December 10, 2013

State of Connecticut _
State Employees Retirement Commission
55 Elm Street

Hartford, CT 061086

Members of the Commission:

Connecticut General Statutes Section 5-155a governs the operation of the Connecticut State Employees
Retirement System (SERS). At the direction of the Commission, the actuary provides a roll forward valuation
of the Retirement System as an informational update to our projected required employer contribution amount
from our most recent biennial actuarial valuation. It is not recommended that the results of a roll forward
valuation be used as the basis of adjusting the scheduled contribution requirements but rather as information
as to the expected condition of the System at the end of the interim fiscal year.

This report provides the results of the roll forward actuarial valuation of the Retirement System prepared as of
June 30, 2013. The investment performance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013 was favorable. The
fund returned 11.68%, which is higher than the 8.00% that is assumed. We have not performed a
reconciliation of census data or development of [abilities as of June 30, 2013. We use roll forward
technigues from the June 30, 2012 biennial valuation to best estimate what payroll and liabilities will be as
of June 30, 2013. Therefore, the only actual experience incorporated in the results of a roll forward
valuation is the investment return for the plan year. The roll forward resulis reflecting this favorable
investment experience show that it could be expected that the required employer rate would be slightly
less than the rate determined in the latest actuarial valuation of the System.

The actuarial assumptions recommended by the actuary and adopted by the Commission are reasonably
related to the experience under the System and to reasonable expectations of anticipated experience under
the System. The assumptions and methods used for funding purposes meet the parameters set for the
disclosures presented in the financial section by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement Nos. 25 and 27. The funding objective of the plan is that contribution rates over time will remain
level as a percent of payroll. The valuation method used is the projected unit credit method. Gains and
losses are reflected in the unfunded accrued liability which is being amortized as a level percent of payroll
within an 18-year period. This period is based on the funding policy of SERS that amortizes the unfunded
accrued liability over a declining period of years, starting with 40 years as of July 1, 1991.

This is to certify that the valuation was prepared in accordance with principles of practice prescribed by the
Actuarial Standards Board, and that the actuarial calculations were performed by qualified actuaries in
accordance with accepted actuarial procedures, based on the current provisions of the retirement system

and on actuarial assumptions that are internally consistent and reasonably based on the actual experience
of the System.
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Future actuarial results may differ significantly from the current results presented in this report due fo such
factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic
assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as
part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or-additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan’s funded status); and
changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Since the potential impact of such factors is outside the
scope of a normal annual actuarial valuation, an analysis of the range of results is not presented herein.

The undersigned meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the
actuarial opinion contained herein.

Sincerely yours, .

Thomas J. Cavanaugh, FSA, FCA-MAAA, EA
Chief Executive Officer

John J. Garrett, ASA, FCA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary

AL

Edward J. Koebel, FCA, MAAA, EA
Principal and Consulting Actuary
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CONNECTICUT STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ROLL FORWARD VALUATION REPORT

PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2013

SECTION | - SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL RESULTS -

For convenience of reference, the principal results of the 2013 roll forward valuation and the two

fiscal year's Annual Required Employer Contributions as determined in the 2012 biennial valuation

are summarized below:

Number of active members
Annual compensation

Retired members and beneficiaries:
Number ’
Annual allowances

Deferred Vested Members:
Number
Annual allowances

Agsets:

Market Value
Actuarial Value
Unfunded actuarial acerued liability

Amortization period (years)
Funded Ratio
For Fiscal Year Ending

Annual Required Employer Contribution
{(ARC):

Normal
Accrued liability
Total

Annual Required Employer Contribution
Rates (ARC):

Normal
Accrued liability

Total

$9,182,442,986
$ 9,784,500,362
$ 13,983,691,331
18

41.2% ;

June 30, 2015

$ 260,807,224
1.113.289.426

$ 1.374,096,650

8.31%
35.47%

43.78%

$8,876,514,628
$9,642,354,910

$ 14,047 648,635
18

40.7%
June 30, 2015

$ 260,807,224
1.118.381,286

$1,379,188,510

8.31%
35.63%

43.94%

ine 30,2012

47,868
$ 3,354,682,145

43,887
$ 1,424 477,048

1,561
$ 22,680,512

$ 8,468,479,084
$9,744,985,549

$13,273,768,185
19
42 3%
June 30, 2014

$ 249,996,483
1.018,938.087 ‘

$1,268,934,570

7.45%
30.37%

37.82%
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2. Schedule A of this report presents the development of the actuarial value of assets. Schedule C
details the. actuarial assumptions and methods employed. Schedule E gives a summary of the

benefit and contribution provisions of the plan.

SECTION Il - ASSETS
1. As of June 30, 2013, the total market value of assets amounted to $9,182,442 988 as reported by
the Comptroller's Office compared .to $8,468,479,084 as of June 30, 2012. This represents an
investment return of 11.68% for the fiscal year (which may be compared to the assumed investment
return of 8.00%). The market value of assets as of June 30, 2013 includes $5,839,847 of
receivables. The actuarial value of asset_s used for the current valuation was $9,784,500,362.

Schedule A shows the development of the actuarial value of assets as of June 30, 2013,

2. Schedule B shows receipts and disbursements of the System for the two years preceding the

valuation date and a recongciliation of the fund balances at market value.

SECTION Il - CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE BY EMPLOYER

The following table shows the amount and rate of contribution payable by the employer as determined

from the June 30, 2012 valuation for the 2014/2015 fiscal year.

A Employer Normal Cost ' $260,807,224 8.31%
B. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities )

{18 year level percent of payroll amortization) $1,118,381.,286 35.63%
C. Total (A. +B.) $1,379,188,510 43.94%
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SECTION IV — ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

1. Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements 25 and 27 set forth certain items of required
supplementary information to be disclosed in the financial statements of the System and the
employer. One such item is the schedule of funding progress as shown below.

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

_ UAAL asa -

: Pt:er(':e_h'fage of : [}

6/30/2007 $9,584,970 $17,888,065 $8,303,095 53.6% $3,310,351 250.8%
6/30/2008 9,980,247 19,243,373 9,253,126 51.9 3,497 445 26486
6/30/2010 9,349,605 21,054,197 - 11,704,692 44.4 3,295,666 355.2
6/30/2011 10,122,765 21,126,725 11,003,860 -47.9 3,210,666 3427
6/30/2012 9,744,986 23,018,752 13,273,766 423 3,354,682 395.7
6/30/2013* 9,784,500 23,768,191 13,983,651 41.2 3,139,010 445.5

*Rall forward valuation.
All figures prior to 6/30/2010 were reported by the prior actuarial firm.

2. The following shows the schedule of employer contributions (all dellar amounts are in thousands).

Percentage
bute

2010 2008 $ 897,428 $ 720,627 80.3%
2011 2008 944 077 825,801 87.5
2012 2011 926,372 926,343 100.0%
2013 2011 1,059,652 1,058,113 - 99.9%
2014 2012 1,268,935 N/A N/A
2015 2012 . 1,379,189 N/A ‘ N/A

All figures before the valuation year ending 6/30/2010 were reporied by the prior actuarial firm.

Page 3




3.

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of

the actuarial valuation at June 30, 2013. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation

follows.

Valuation date

Actuarial cost method
Amortization method
Remaining amortization period
Asset vaiuation method
Actuarial assumptions:

Investment rate of
retury”

Projected salary
increases®

Cost-of-living adjustments
Social Security Wage Base

*Includes inflation at

6/30/2013

Projected Unit Credit

Level percent of payroll, closed
18 years

S-year smeothed actuarial value

8.00%

4.00% - 20.00%
2.30% - 3.60%
3.50%

3.75%
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(6)

(7}

(&)

(9)
{(10)

SCHEDULE A

Actuarial Value Beginning of Year*
Market Value End of Year*™

Market Value Beginning of Year
Cash Flow

(&) Contributions**

(b} Dishursements

{c)  Net: (4)(a) + (4)(b)
Investment Income

(a) Market Total: {2) — (3} — (4){c}
(b)  Assumed Rate

{c) Amount for Immediate Recognition:
[{(1) x (5){b)] + [(4){c) less Receivable**] x (5)(b) x 0.5

{d) Amouni for Phased-In Recognition: (5)(a) — (5)(6)
Phased-In Recognition of Investment Income

(a) Current Year: (8}d) x 0.20

{b) First Prior Year

{c) Second Prior Year

{dy  Third Prior Year

(&) FourthrPrior Year

4] Total Recognized Investment Gain

Preliminary Actuarial Value End of Year:

(1) + (H)(c} + (B)(c) + (B))

Final Actuarial Value End of Year Using 20% Corridor:
Greater of [(7} and .8 x (2)], but no more than 1.2 x (2)

Difference Between Market & Actuarial Values: (2) — (8)

Rate of Return on Preliminary Actuarial Value

DEVELOPMENT OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

$9,744,985,549
9,182,442,986

8,468,479,084

1,227,852 580

(1,487.692.948)
(259,740,368)

973,704,270
8.00%

768,975,635
204,728,635

40,945,727
(182,178,789)
159,875,887
22,969,457

(611,332,736}
(469,720,454)

9,784,500,362
9,784,500,362

$(602,057,376)

3.11%

$10,122,765,430

8,488,479,084

8,984,875,027

1,001,754,671

(1,424 ,665,994)
(422,911,323)

(93,484,620)
8.25%

817,409,326
(910,893,046)

(182,178,789)
159,875,887
22,969,457
(511,332,736)
(261,611,703)
(772,277,884)

9,744,985,549
9,744,985,549

$(1,276,506,465)
0.39%

* Before corridor constraints, if applicable.
** Includes receivables of: $5,839,847 at 6/30/2013 and $6,635,867 at 6/30/2012.
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SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE B

{Market Value)

Receipts for the Year

Contributions:
Members
State
Federal (Net of Transfers)

Subtotal
Amount Receivable

investment Earnings (net of expenses)

TOTAL

Disbursements for the Year

Benefit Payments
Refunds to Members

TOTAL

Excess of Receipts over Disbursements

Reconciliation of Assef Balances

Asset Balance as of the Beginning of Year
Excess of Receipts over Dishursements -
Asset Balance as of the End of Year

Rate of Return

$ 163,999,986
829,360,072
228,752,675

$1,222,112,733

5,839,847

973,704,270

$ 2,201,656,850

$1,481,708,745
5,984,203

$ 1,487,692,948

$ 713,963,902

$ 8,468,479,084
713,863,902
$ 9,182,442, 986

11.68%

$ 68,776,064
742 685,744
183.656,996

$ 995,118,804
6,635,867

{93,484 620)

$ 908,270,051

$1,417,025,660
7.640 334

$ 1,424,665,994

$ (516,395,943)

$ 8,984,875,027
(516.3965,943)
$ 8,468,479,084

(1.0M%
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OUTLINE OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

Adopted or reaffirmed by the Commission for the June 30, 2012 and later valuations.

VALUATION INTEREST RATE: 8.00% per annum, compounded annualiy, net of expenses.

SALARY INCREASES:

SCHEDULE C

No salary increases are assumed for the 2012 & 2013 fiscal years. From fiscal year 2014 through 2016
salary increases are assumed to be 1% less than the table. below. After the 2016 fiscal year, salary
increases are assumed to continue using the same service schedule prior to 2012, which are as follows:

0 10.00%
1 20.00%
2 10.00%
3 6.25%
4 6.00%
5 5.75%
6 5.50%
7 5.50%
8 5.50%
9 5.50%
10 5.00%
11 5.00%
12 5.00%
13 5.00%
14 5.00%
15+ 4.00%

COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENTS:

Pre July 1, 1980 Retirees 3.60%

July 1, 1880 — June 30, 1997 Retirees 3.00%
July 1, 1997 — October 1, 2011 Retirees 2.60%
Post October 1, 2011 Retirees 2.30%

SOCIAL SECURITY WAGE BASE INCREASES: 3.50% per annum.

PAYROLL GROWTH ASSUMPTION: 3.75% per annum.

Page 7



IMPACT OF LONGLEY DECISION: Benefits for members retiring from service on or after the Longley
decision date are assumed to increase by 0.084% as a result of the revised treatment of longevity pay.
Retroactive application of Longley has been reflected in this valuation to the extent impacted retiree
benefits have been recalculated.

SEPARATIONS BEFORE SERVICE RETIREMENT: Representative values of the assumed annual rates
of separation before service retirement are as follows:

WITHDRAWAL

20 40% 40% 40% 20% 20% 8% 5% 5.0%
25 30 30 20 10 10 8 4 5.0
30 25 22 14 8 7 8 4 4.0
35 25 15 10 7 6 8 4 3.0
40 25 15 9 7 6 5 4 25
45 25 15 9 7 6 5 4 22
50 25 15 9 7 6 5 4 15
55+ 25 15 9 7 8 5 4 0.0
Women
20 35% 45% 30% 20% 20% 10% 5% 5.0%
25 25 25 15 12 9 10 5 5.0
30 20 20 10 9 7 8 5 4.0
35 20 15 9 7 8 6 4 3.0
40 20 15 8 7 6 5 4 25
45 20 15 8 7 6 5 3 2.0
50 20 15 3 7 6 5 3 1.5
55+ 20 15 8 7 6 5 3 0.0

For Hazardous Male Employees, muitiply male rates by 35%
For Hazardous Female Employees, multiply female rates by 55%
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DISABILITY

Ahnual Rates of Disability .-

- Hazardous . - Non-Hazardous .

25 0.00% 0.01%
30 0.05 0.04
35 0.15 0.05
40 0.25 0.12
45 0.30 0.16
50 0.45 0.24
55 0.60 0.40
60 0.80 0.60
65 1.10 0.80
70 1.40 1.00

RETIREMENT: The assumed annual rates of retirement are shown below.

Age gibi : AlL:Y ;
44 and Less 18.0% 10.0%
45-48 25.0% 10.0%
49-59 10.0% 10.0%
60-69 25.0% J 15.0%
70-79 100.0% 20.0%

80

49 and Less 18.0% ' 10.0%

50-59 25.0% 10.0%
60-69 10.0% 10.0%
70-79 100.0% 20.0%

80 100.0% 100.0%
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55 7.5%
56-59 5.0%
60 . 5.0%
61 15.0%
62 10.0%
63 35.0%
64 45.0%
65-69 65.0%
70-79 100.0%
80 100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

12.5%
12.5%
12.5%
15.0%
30.0%
25.0%
25.0%
25.0%
20.0%
100.0%

58-59 5.0%
60 5.0%
61 10.0%
62 | 10.0%
83 10.0%
84 10.0%

65-69 25.0%

70-79 25.0%
80 100.0%

7.5%
12.5%
15.0%
10.0%
35.0%
45.0%
65.0%
100.0%
100.0%

5.0%
12.5%

15.0%
30.0%
25.0%
25.0%
25.0%
20.0%
100.0%

of age 60 with at least 10 years of service.

These rates also apply for Tier | Plan B and Tier | Plan C members upon attainment
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DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT: The RP2000 Mortality Table for Annuitants and Nen-Annuitants projected
with Scale AA 15 years for men (set back 2 years) and 25 years for women (set back 1 year) is used for the
period after retirement and for dependent beneficiaries. Representative values of the assumed annual rates
of mortality are as follows:

40 0.086%

e Men . Women
65 0.810%

0.044% | 0.760%
45 0.107 0089 | 70 1.425 1.311
50 0.142 0101 | 75 2.460 2.083
55 0.219 0198 | 80 4.483 3.482
60 0.414 0392 | 85 8.075 5.981

In our opinion, the projection of the mortality rates with Scale AA continues to provide a sufficient margin in
the assumed rates of mortality to allow for additional improvement in mortality experience.

55% (men) and 80% (women) of the RP-2000 Disability Mortality Table is used for the period after disability.

ASSET METHOD: Actuarial Value, as developed in Schedule B. The actuarial value of assets recognizes a
portion of the difference between the market value of assets and the expected value of assets, based on the
assumed valuation rate of retum. The amount recognized each year is 1/5 of the difference between market
value and expected actuarial value. In addition, the actuarial value of assets cannot be less than 80% or
more than 120% of the market value of assets.

VALUATION METHOD: Projected Unit Credit cost method. See Schedule E for a brief description of this
method.

SPOUSES: For members who have elected spouse coverage, husbands are assumed to be three years
older than their wives, :

PERCENT MARRIED: 80% of active members are assumed to be married with an average of two children
who are on average age 12.

OTHER ASSUMPTIONS:
+ 20% of Pre-Retirement deaths are assumed to be service related,

* 50% of Tier | Hazardous Employees are assumed to be State Police,
* To take into account State Police Supplemental Benefits and the offset of Workers Compensation,

Social Security, and Non-Rehabilitation Earnings, the following minimum and maximum benefits as a
percent of salary are assumed for disability benefits:

Minimum Maximum
Tier | State Police 60% 80%
All Other Members 40% 60%
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SCHEDULE D

ACTUARIAL COST METHOD
The valuation is prepared on a projected benefit basis, under which the present value, at the interest rate
assumed to be earned in the future (cﬁrrently 8.00%), of each member's expected benefits at retirement or
" death is determined, based on age, service and sex. The calculations take intc account the probability of a
member's death or termination of employment prior to becoming eligible for a benefit, as well as the
possibility of his terminating with a service, disability or survivor's benefit. Future salary increases are also
anticipated. The present value of the expected benefits payable on account of the active members is added
to the present value of the expected future payments to retired members, beneficiaries and members entitled
to deferred vested benefits‘to obtain the present value of all éxpected benefits payable from the System on

account of the present group of members and beneficiaries.

The Projected Unit Credit cost method is used to develop employer contributions. The employer
contributions required to support the benefits of the System consist of a normal contributicn and an unfunded

actuarial accrued liability contribution.

The Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined as the present value of benefits accrued to the valuation date,
where the accrued benefit for each active member is the pro-rata portion (based on service to the valuation
daie) of the projected benefit payable at termination, death, disability or retirement. The Actuarial Accrued
Liability for deferred vested and inactive members is the present value as of the valuation date of their

remaining benefit payments.

The normal contribution is determined as the present value of the portion of the projected benefit atfributable

to the year following the valuation date.

The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined by subtracting the Actuarial Value of Assets from the

Actuarial Accrued Liability.
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SCHEDULE E

SUMMARY OF MAIN SYSTEM PROVISIONS
AS INTERPRETED FOR VALUATION PURPOSES

The Connecticut State Employees Retirement System (CT SERS) is a defined benefit pension plan
established by the Connecticut General Assembly for the purpose of providing retirement allowances and
other benefits for State employees in Connecticut, and their survivors and other beneficiaries.

Eligibility Requirements

Tier |

Tierll
Tier 1A

Tier lI{

Final Average Earmings (FAE)

Tier |, I, and IlA

Tier Nl

Nomnal Retirement Benefit

Eligibility

All State Employees, Elected Officials and their Appointees
hired prior to July 1, 1984. Those employees hired between
July 1, 1982 and January 1, 1984 could elect to move to Tier
Il

All State Employees, Elected Officials and their Appointees
hired on or after July 1, 1984.

All State Employees, Elected Officials and their Appointees
hired on or after July 1, 1997.

All State Employees, Elected Officials and their Appointees
hired on or after July 1, 2011.

Average Salary of the three highest paid years of service.
Effective January 1, 1986, no one year's earnings can be
greater than 130% of the average of the two preceding years
in calculating the Final Average Earnings.

Average Salary of the five highest paid years of service. No
ahe year's earnings can he greater than 130% of the average
of the two preceding years in calculating the Final Average
Earnings.

Tier ! Hazardous — 20 years of credited service.

Tier | Plans B and C — Earliest of age 55 with 25 years of
service, age 60 with 10 years of service, or age 70 with 5
years of service.

Tier Il Hazardous — 20 years of credited service.

Tier Il and JIA — For those who will be eligible for retirement on
or before July 1, 2022, the earliest of age 62 with 10 years of
vesting service (effective July 1, 1992), age 60 with 25 years
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Benefit

of vesting service, age 70 with 5 years of vesting service, or
age 62 with 5 years of actual state service for terminations on
or after July 1, 1997.

For those who will not be eligible for retirement on or before
July 1, 2022, the earliest of age 685 with 10 years of vesting
service, age 63 with 25 years of vesting service, age 70 with 5
years of vesting service.

Tier i Hazardous — Earlier of Age 50 and 20 years of benefit
service or 25 years of benefit service.

Tier lil — Age 63 and 25 years of benefit service or Age 65
and 10 years of benefit service.

Tier | Hazardous — 50% of FAE plus 2% for each year of
service in excess of 20.

Tier | Plan B — 2% of FAE times years of service up to age
65. Thereafter, 1% of FAE up to $4,800, plus 2% of FAE in
excess of $4,800 times years of service. At age 70, greater
of 1.25% of FAE up to $4,800 plus 2.5% of FAE in excess of
$4,800 times years of service (maximum 20 years) or 1.0%

of FAE up to $4,800 plus 2% of FAE in excess of $4,800
times year of service. Minimum benefit with 25 years is
$833.34 per month.

Tier [ Plan C — 2% of FAE times years of service. At age 70,
greater of 2.5% of FAE times years of service (maximum 20
years) or 2.0% of FAE times years of service. Minimum
benefit with 25 years is $833.34 per month.

Tier {LHA and Hl Hazardous — 2.5% of FAE times years of
service up to 20 years plus 2.0% of FAE times years of
service in excess of 20 years, if any. Minimum benefit with 25
years is $360 per month.

Tier I, HHA and Il All Others — 1.333% of FAE plus 0.50% of
FAE in excess of year's breakpoint*, times years of service
from October 1, 1982 up to 35 years plus 1.625% of FAE
times years of service in excess of 35 years, if any. Minimum
benefit with 25 years if $360 per month.

* $10,700 increased by 6% each year after 1982, rounded to
nearest $100 but not greater than Social Security Covered
Compensation. '
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Early Retirement Benefit

Eligibility

Benefit

Disability Retirement Benefit

Tier |

Tier ll, lA and Il -

Hazardous — None.

Tier [ — Age 55 with 10 years of service.

Tier If and IIA — Age 55 with 10 years of service.

Tier il — Age 58 with 10 years of service.

Tier | — Benefit is Normal Retirement Benefit reduced for
retirement prior to age 60 with less than 25 years of service.
Tier If. 1A and [il — Benefit is Normal Retirement Benefit
reduced 0.25% (effective July 1, 1931} for each month prior to

age 60 if at least 25 years of service or age 62 if at least 10
but iess than 25 years, of service.

For those who retire on or after October 2, 2011 but prior to
meeting the age and service requirements for a normal
retirement, will be subject to a benefit reduced by 0.50% for
each month prior o Normal Retirement.

For non-service disabilities occurring prior to age 60 with at
least 5 years of service, benefit is 3% of FAE times years of
service, maximum benefit is 1.667% of FAE times year of
service projected to age 65.

For service disabilities occurting prior to age 60, benefit is
1.667% of Salary times years of service projected to age 65
(maximum 30 years).

Exception: State Police benefit is equal to the normal
retirement benefit if more than 20 years of service. State
Police also receives an additional benefit of $360 per month
plus $300 to spouse plus $300 to a surviving dependent child.

Prior to age 65 for service related disability or at any age with
at least 10 years of service, benefit is 1.333% of FAE plus
0.50% of FAE in excess of the year's breakpoint, times
service projected to age 85 (maximum 30 years).
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Deferred Vested Retirement Benefit

Eligibility

Benefit

Pre-Retirement Spouse’s Benefit

Tier |

Tier Il, 1A and Il

Tiers |, I, l1A and 1l

Tier /- 10 years of service.

Tier I and [IA — Effective July 1, 1997, 5 years of actual state
service, 10 years of vesting service, or age 70 with 5 years of
service.

Tier i — 10 years of benefit service.

Tier | — Benefit is payable at Normal Retirement Age or an
Early Retirement Benefit is payable at age 55.

Tier If and /IA — Benefit is payable at Normal Retirement Age
or an Early Retirement Benefit is payable at age 55.

Tier lif — Benefit is payable at Normal Retirement Age or an
Early Retirement Benefit is payable at age 58.

State Police — Survivor benefits fo spouse of $670 per month
plus $300 to a surviving dependent child.

If eligible for early or normal retirement, 50% of the average
of the Life Benefit and the 50% Joint & Sunvivor Benefit the
member would have received.

if not eligible for retirement but with 25 years of service, the
same benefit calculated as though age 55 using service and
eamings at death.

If not eligible for retirement, return of contributions (5%
interest).

If eligible for early or normal retirement, 50% of the 50% Joint
& Survivor Benefit the member would have received.

If not eligible for retirement but with 25 years of service, the
same benefit calculated as though age 55 using service and
eamings at death.

If not eligible for retirement, return of contributions (5%
interest).

If death is due to employment and there are dependent
children under age 18, spouse will be paid $100,000 in 10
annual installments while living and not remarried. In addition,
$50 per month will be paid to each child while under age 18.

If death is due to employment and there are no dependent
children under age 18, spouse will be paid $50,000 in not less
than 10 annual installments.
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Payment Options

Cost of Living Adjustments {COLA)

Member Contributions

-~ Tier | — Hazardous
Tier | —Plan B

Tier |—Plan C

Tier Il = Hazardous

Tier Il — All Others

Tier 1A & HIl — Hazardous

Tier HA & 1il = All Others

50% or 100% Joint and Survivor (Normal Form if married).
Straight life annuity (Normal Form if not married).
10 or 20 year certain and life annuity.

Annual adjustments each July 1 of up to 5% for retirements
prior to July 1, 1980; 3% for retirements after July 1, 1980.
For members (and heneficiaries) not covered by Social
Security and age 62 and over, the maximum increase is 6%.

For employees retiring after June 30, 1999, the annual
adjustment will be 80% of the increase in CPI up to 6% and
75% of the increase in the CPIl over 8%. This adjustment will
be no less than 2.5% and no greater than 6%.

Employees retiring between July 1, 1997 and June 30, 1998
made an irrevacable choice between the above formula and a
fixed 3% annual adjustment.

An employee from Tier A must have at least 10 years of
actual state service or directly make the transition into
retirement in order to be eligible for annual adjustments.

For employees retiring on or after Oclober 2, 2011, the

minimum COLA shall be 2.0% and the maximum COLA shall
be 7.5%.

4% of eamnings up to Sccial Security Taxable YWage Base
plus 5% of earnings above that level.

2% of earnings up to Social Security Taxable Wage Base
plus 5% of earnings above that level.

5% of earnings.
4% of earnings.
None.

5% of earnings.

2% of eamings.
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Hybrid Defined Benefit/Defined
Contribution Plan for Employees
of Higher Learning

Individuals hired on or after July 1, 2011 otherwise eligible for
the Alternate Retirement Plan (“ARP") shall be eligible to be
members of the new Hybrid Plan in addition to their existing
choices. Individuals who are currently members of the ARP
shall be eligible to join the Hybrid Plan on a one time option at
the full actuarial cost. The Hybrid Plan shall have defined
benefits identical to Tier /1A and Tier Il for individuals hired
on or after July 1, 2011, but shall reguire employee
contributions 3% higher than the contribution required from
the Applicable Tier IIHA/IL Plan. An employee shall have the
option, upon leaving state service, of accepting the defined
benefit amount, or electing to receive a return of his/her
contributions to the Hybrid Plan, plus a 5% employer match,
plus 4% interest (“cash out option”). In the event the
employee elects the cash out option, he/she shall
permanently waive any entitlement they may have to health
insurance as a retired state employee unless they convert the
cash out option to a periodic payment as would be required
under the current ARP Plan.
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